le/ai
\\

@oecision xo. 89520 o7 17198 . @%QHNAL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

B IIERRS, hem o
a corporation, . .
for an order authorizing it to Application No. 57505

. : iled Auvgust 8, 1977;
:S.grcﬁgze rates charzéf or watex %mdedu% 23, 1978)

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Emersen, by
Crawford Greeme, Attormey at law,
for applicant.

William Bricea, Attorney at Law, and
Arthur A. Manzold, for the Commission

CPINION

Applicant San Jose Water Works (San Jose) imitially
. requested authority to increase water rates by $2,283,400 (8.52

percent) annually on the basis of test year 1977 with subsequent
step increases of 1.39 percent and 1.30 percent for years 1978
and 1979. On May 23, 1978 San Jose filed an amendment to it
application increasing its request to $3,568,600 or 14.43 percent
for test year 1977 with subsequent step increases of 1.4 percent
and 1.34 percent for test years 1978 and 1979.

After due notice, hearings in this matter were keld before
Administrative Law Judge Kenji Tomita in San Jose on June 5 and 6,
1978. The matter was submitted on Jume 15, 1978 after receipt of
late-filed Exhibits 13 and 14.

San Jose supplies water to over 174,000 domestic and
industrial customers in a service area consisting of approximately
130 square miles of territory in and about San Jose, Los Gatoes,
Monte Seremo, Saratoga, Cupertino, and San%a Clara, all in Sarta Clara
County. San Jose is in its llith year as a provider of water
sexrvice in the area growing from a 400-customer utility to a utility

. serving a population of 635,000 people currently.

-1-




A.57505 lc/ai

C ) Approximately 25 to 30 members of the public attended
the hearings and 1l public witnesses testified against the proposed
" rate increase. In addition, the Commission received approximately
40 letters from customers protesting the iacrease and, inm particular,
the notion of granting an increase in rates to offset reduction in
consumption due to conservation achieved at the direction of the
Commission. Although the number of prétestants are ot large
compared to the actual number of customers served, it is unusually
large for a San Jose rate proceeding. - T e e
Need for Rate Inerease ‘ ' '
In {ts original application, San Jose states that the
continuing increases in expenses and rate base were the principal
factor which made it necessary to £ile for am 8.52 percemt increase
in revenues for test year 1977. San Jose also seeks to increase
its rate of return on wate base to 9.51 percent with a corresponding
inerease in return on common equity of 13.25 percent. In its amended
application, San Jose requested a further increase in revenues to
@ take into consideration a 10 percent comservation factor fa its
sales estimate resulting in a2 16.03 percent increase for test year
1978 instead of the 10.03 percent increase originally sought, This
change was triggered by the action of the Santa Clara Valley Water =
Distrxict Boaxrd of Directors.who, on Februaxry 28, 1978, adopted a
- resolution calling for a permanent 10 percent saving in water usage
over previous levels in order to ensure & balanced water supply for
the future. In addition, San Jose further believes that the freeze
on lifeline quantity rates, which has caused an overall imversion
of San Jose's rate schedules, plus certain comservation practices
adopted during the drought (such as shower restrictors or bottles
in toilet tanks) will be continued, thexeby resulting in lower than
historical consumption patterns even though the recent acute water
shortage is now over.




A.57505 le/fai

. San Jose, in its amended application, requests a schedule
of step rates with rate changes going into the year 1980. San Jose
requests that should the Commission conclude that it will not
authorize step rates, that the rates requested for 1979 be placed
into effect immediately.

Rates

San Jose's proposed rates for gemeral metered service
provide for no increase in lifelime rates and ome rate for all
consumption in excess of the 500 cubic foot (cu.ft.) lifeline
quantity in contrast to the declining block rate for all consumption
in excess of 30,000 cu.ft., wmnder existing tariffs. The following
tabulation compares San Jose's present and proposed general metered
sexrvice rates.

PER METER PER MONTH

Presant, Provosad
1977 1978 2979 1980

Service Cha;gg:‘

. For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter ......... $2.50 $2.50

$2.50 3$2.50 $2.5
For 3/l~inech xeter ....... -« 2,50 3.55 3.55  3.55  3.55
For l-inch meter ......... 3,70 4.60 L.60  L.60  4.60
For li-inch meter ...... ... 520 6.30 6.30  6.30 6.30
For 2-inch meter ..... ceee AL70 £.20 £.20 g.20 8.20
For 3-inch TELer ......... 9250 15.20 15,20 15.20 15.20
For L-inch meter ......... 17.00 <L.00 2.00 .00 2.0
For | b=inch meter ......... 28.00 34.00 34.00 34, 2L.00
For 8~inch meter ......... L1.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
For 10~inch meter ....ee... 51.00 62.00 462,00 62.00 6z2.

CQuantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.2%. $0.381 $0.381 S$0.381 $0.381 30.
Over - 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. C.L79 0Q.491 0.503 ©
Next 29,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. Q.403
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fb. 0,366

B8

The Service Charge 1s a readiness-to-serve
charge, to which is to be added the momthly
charge computed at the Quantity Rates.




A.57505 le

. The proposed rates for resale service elimimate the
declining block rate for consumption iz excess of 30,000 cu.ft.
and establish a £lat rate for each 100 cu.ft. regardless of

volume used. The following tabulation compares San Jose's present
and proposed resale service rates.

PER METER PER MONTE
Present Provosed

o7 .72 98

g

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter .,

For 3/Lminch MELET .orvineo. 2o
FOI‘ l"i.nCh neter cassonsoee 3-15
For 1d-inch meter ......ce. 440
Tor 2-inch meter 5.70
For 3=inen meter L..eveen. 20.50
For L=inch meter ..evvene. 14.00
For b=inch meter .. ..een.. 23.00
For E-inch meter ......... 35.00
For 10=inch meter ..... reee L43.00

173
N
.

EAVE
L7

th
N
]

2535
157

\h\oz\)N

NPN
QEEE

5 REE own
88833%3

SRRBRE

O\ W N
3883848

B oo
88%%

L]
*

L]
L]
L]

EERER o
3333

SEREE
%

EER
388

. Quantity Rates:

Per 100 cu.ft. $0.326 $0.331 $0.335
Frst 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fb. $0.307 .

Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cw.ft. 0Q.269

The.Service Charge is a resgdiness-to-serve
charge, to which is to be added ithe monthly
charge computed at the Quantity Rates.




A.57505 le /ai

. Results of Operation
Table 1 compares the swmary of earnings estimates of
San Jose and the staff for estimated years 1978 and 1979 at present
and proposed rates, together with the adopted sumary of earnings
for test year 1979.

TABLE 1

SAN JOSE WATZR WORKS

Surmary of Earnings
Estimated Yegrs 1978 and 1970

1978 1979 1679
Stall Utiiicy Staf? Ttilitw  Adooted
(Dollars <in Thousands)

At Present Bates

Operating Revermes $25,661.0 $25,311.3 $26,412.5 $25,911.9 $26.L12.5
Onerating Trpenses

Operation and Maint, $12,903.8 $12,129.7 $13,477.2 $12,618.3 $13,455.9
Admin. and General 1,972.86  1,973.6  2,098.8  2,083.7  2,095.6
Depreciation 2,L83.4  2,067.5 2,575.1 2,579.2  2,575.1
Taxes Other Than Income 2,577.4  2,670.9  2,68L.8  2,7%0.3  1,683.7
State Corp. Franch. Tax 182.0 20.2 151.0 179.2 22.8
Federal Income Tax LL9.8 54L0,2 L0 L 361.2 A85.6

Total Expenses $20,555.2 $20,001.2 $22,224.3 $20,571.9 $20,738.7
Net Operating Revenues 5,105.8 5,310.2 5,188.2 5,3L0.0 5,673.8
Rate Base Th,909.8  75,918.L 77,695.5 78,Tlh.L  77,695.5
Rate of Retwrn 6.82% 6.99% 6.68% 6.78% 7.3%

‘ - " At Promosed Rates
Operating Revenues $29,333.9 $29,370.0 $30,695.9 S30,L72.2 $29,4L6L.1
Operating Exvwenses

Operation and Maint. $12,1L1.5 $13,489.6 $12,631.5 13,4L68.0
Admin. and General 1,98L.6  2,110.5  2,096.1  2,104.2
Depreciation 2,L67.6 2,575.2 2,579.2  2,575.1

Taxes Qther Than Income 2,621.8 2,750.3 1,683.7
State Corp. Franch. Tax 53h.L 587.3 518.7

Federal Income Tax . . 2,100.8 2.3L1.9 _2,02,.9
Total Expenses $23,492.2 $22,986.3 22,37h.6

Net Operating Revenues 7,203.7 7,485.9  7,121.5
Rate Base 75,918.L  77,695.5 7E,Th.L  $77,695.5
Rate of Return 9.51% 9.27% 9.51% 9.17%

-5




A.57505 ai

Operating Revenues

The staff operating revenue estimates, as contained in
late-filed Exhibit 13, are reasonably close to San Jose's estimates
contained in its amended application except that the staff estimates
under present rates imcluded annualized offset revemues authorized
undexr Advice Letter N¢. 135 whereas San Jose's estimates did not
include such revenues. The staff, in its revenue estimates,
accepted as reasonable the 10 pexcent reduction in consumption
requested by the Santa Clara Valley Watexr District. San Jose, in
its amended application, also included this 10 percent reduction in
consumption and requested higher rates to produce the 9.51 pezcent
return on rate base it Iis seeking.

. San Jose's witness Weinhardt testified that the experience
for the first four months of 1978 indicates that comservation is
permanent and that the use of normal pre-drought coansumption f£igures
would be unrealistic. Although the witness testified that consump-
tion for the first four months of 1978 was 17 percent below 1977's
comparable f£igure and 30 percent below 1976 levels, he was umable
to quantify what portion of the reduction was due to greater rain-
£all as opposed to comservation.

Since the staff revenue estimates are based on moxe recent
data, we will adopt the staff revenue estimates as reasonable for
test year 1979.

Operatinz Expenses

The staff estimates of operating expenses exceeded San
Jose's estimates since the staff used more recent data in making
its estimates. The staff used July 1, 1978 rates for puxchased
water and ground extraction charges, April 1, 1978 Pacific Gas and
Electric Company power rates, the new l5-cent postage rate, which
has the effect of increasing postal costs by app:oxiﬁately $22,000
annually. The staff also provided for a 7 perceat increase’im 1979
wage costs based on a recent agreement entered into by the California

. Water Service Company, also based in San Jose, witk its labor union.

-G~




*

A.57505 ai

Although wage costs have beern trended for making future
test year estimates with or without final agreements in recent
Commission decisions, we are concerned in this case that the 7
pexcent increase will exceed the guidelines set forth inm President
Carter's decelexation program in which wage inereases in the private
sector are requested not to exceed the average increase granted in
the past two years. Our adopted results for test year 1979 will
1imit wage increase expense to 6.5 perceat for ratemaking purposes.
Propexty Taxes

The staff and the applicant developed their ad valorem
tax cstimates priox to the enactment on June 6, 1978 of Article
XIII-A of the State Constitution which limits the amount of
property taxes that can be levied. The Commission, on June 27, 1978,
opencd Order Imstituting Investigation No. 19 (0IX 19) to determine
the cffect of Article XIII-A of the California Conmstitutiom on ad
valorem taxes and on rates of public utilities and transportation
companies operating in this State. Pursuant to 0II 19, San Jose
filed Advice Letter No. 144 to reduce rates by $998,100 to reflect
the estimated effect of Proposition 13 (Article XIXI-A of the
California Constitution). In our acdopted results of operatioms
for test year 1979, we have reduced "'Taxes QOther Than Income' by
$998,100 to reflect the estimated effect of Proposition 13 on San
Jose's 1979 property taxes. Although the actual cffect of
Proposition 13 is still somewhat uncertain, the balancing account
procedure set forcth in QII 19 will permit any differences between

ratemaking, ad valorem taxes, and property taxes as actually paid
to be adjusted in the future.




A.57505 ai

Rate Base

The staff rate base figures differed from San Jose's
primarily due to availability of 1977 recozded data and differences
in weighing factors. The staff, in its estimates, used the last
five-year average weighing factor as opposed to Saz Jose's assumed
50 percent factor in computing weighted avezage plant in service
and depreciation reserve. The staff estimates of advances for
construction and contributions iz aid of construction also differed
from San Jose's because of the availability of 1977 recorded data,
and also because of differences in weighing factors.

We will adopt as reasomable the staff rate base estimates
for test years 1978 and 1979 because these are more reflective of
normal conditiomns. |
Rate of Return

San Jose is seeking authorization to increase its rates
to produce a return on rate base of approximately 9.51 percent
prospectively through 1980. This zate of return is based on a
13.25 pefcent return on common equity and is comsidered by San Jose
to be the minimum rate of retwrn required to enable the company to
continue to raise capital im amounts and at rates reasomable emough
to allow the company to fulfill its obligatioms as a public utility

and, at the same time, to reward its investors with an equitable
return.




A.57505 lec/ai

The staff, in Exhibit 7, recommends a 9.35 percent zrate
of return estimated to provide a 12.79 percent return On COmMOR
equity. The following tabulation shows the staff's rate of retuxn
compuration as of Decembexr 31, 1979.

: Adopted
Capital Cost Weizhted 12.25% Return
Components Ratio Factor Cost On C/E

Long-Term Debt 50.55% 6.88% 3.487% *3.537%
Preferrzed Stock 7.9 7.06 .56 .56
Common Equity 41.51  12.79 5.31 5,08

Total 100.007% 9.35% 9.17%

*At adopted 6.99 pexcent effectlive
interest COStS.

. _The staff inciuded the proposed 2.5 million dollar debt

fznanczng for 1978 and the 2.5 million dollar debt financing for 1979
as part of its long-term debt capital at an estimated effective interest BB
cost of 8.74 percent and 8.64 percent respectively..San Jose's
financial witness Weinhardt testified under examination by the ALJ that

. interest rates have gome up substantially since 1977 and are expected to
remain high in the near future. He testified that the current interest
rate for Class A utility bonds, to which San Jose bonds are comparable,
is approximately 9.5 percent. We concur with witness Weinhardt and will

. adopt 2 9.5 percent Interest cost on the two bond issues and an effective
interest rate of 6. 99 percent for total 1ong-term debt.

~ In Decdision No. 85161 issued in November 1975, the Commission
authorized San Jose a 8.70 percent rate of return to produce an estimeted
12.02 percent return om equity. The staff zate of return witness, in
recommending 2 12.79 percent return on common equity in this proceeding,
ind{cated that she considered the following seven factors:

San Jose's capital structure and overall
financial position.

Financial requirements for comstruction and
other purposes.

Funds available from advances and contributions
and other sources.

Trends zn interest rates and coverage for
San Jose's genior securities.

-9-




A.57505 le/ai™

g
10/1a/78

5. Comparison of company's earnings with
the carnings experience of other water
utilicies.

6. Equitable treatment of consumers as well
as Iinvestors.

7. Generzal cconomic conditions.

Although some increase in return on common equity appears
to be reasonable, we are of the opinion that an increase from 12
percent to 12.75 percent is not warranted at this time. While long-
term intexest rates are cuxrently increasing, they are still not at the
10 plus pexcent level experienced at the time of the last general xate
increase case in 1975. The one factor that has changed is the degree
of conservation the company may experience in 1978 and in Luture
years. We have compensated for this xrisk by assuming a 10 perceas
reduction in consumption; however, it is conjectural whether the
company will be able to achieve this level of comservation under
normal weather conditions when the expericence of the drought becomes
forgotten. There has not been sufficient experience in the past
drought era to determine whether conscrvation will be more or less
then the 10 percent figure used in our adopted reveaue estimates.
Under these circumstances, we zre of the opinion that a substantial
increase in che return on common cquity is-not warranted. We find
that an inercasc from 12.02 percent to 12.25 percent {s reasonable
and will authorize a 9.17 percent rate of resura on rate base. It
will also provide San Jose's investoxs with a reasonable return.

A 9.17 percent rate of return will provide San Jose with
a2 3.52 times pre-tax interest coverage and a 2.6 times coverage
after taxes. The 3.52 times pre-tax coverage is significantly
higher than the 2.5-2.75 minimum pre-tax goverage witness Weinhazde
testified was necessary to maintain a single "A" bond rating.




Step Rates

The staff did not recommend step-rate increases to reflect
attrition in rate of return; however, it did not oppose step rates
if the proposed increases did not exceed the 9.35 pereent rate of
return recommended by the staff. The staff further recommends that
should step rates be coasidered by the Commission, San Jose should
be required to file advice letters for step increases on or about
November 1, 1978 and 1979 showing the projected results of operations
for the year for which it is filed.

We are not convinced that possible atirizion in rate of
return in the magnitude of 0.18 percent warrants adoption of step
Tates. We will, however, adopt test year 1979 as the cest year for
this proceeding and authorize rates which are estimared to produce
3 9.17 perceat return on 1979 adopted rate base of $77,695,500. Az
a Tesult of adopting a 1979 test year, and allowing rates based oa
a 1979 test year to go into eoffect in 1978, we do not expeect Saa Jose
to £ile for furcher gemeral rasze relief uncil 1980.

Rates

San Jose proposes to maintain lifeline quantities at the
curxent level of 500 cu.ft. pexr month and proposes no incresse in
sexvice charge rates for 5/8 x 3/4-iach metexs, although increases
are proposed in sexvice charge rates for all larger size meters.
be decreased from 500 cu.ft. monthly to 300 cu.fsz. The scaff
witness testiffed that this change in lifeline quantities was in
conformance wich Commission policy; however, we note that chis
“policy" is more 2 division policy zather than z policy adopted by
the Commission for all water utilities. We approach rate design on
a case-by-case basis, for circumstances vary immensely among the
water utilities we regulate.




A.57505 1lc /ai

The following tabulation compares charges to commercial
metered customers with a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter using various con-
samption levels at the two lifeline quantities at San Jose's
proposed rates foxr 1979.

At 1979 At 1979
Prop. Rates Prop. Rates
Consumption Present 5 ¢ct Percert 3 ¢el Percent
100 cu.fL. Rates 14 feline Tnerease Lifeline Increase

3 $ 3.64 $ 3.6L 0 $ 3.6L 0

5 Lkl Ll 0 Leb2 L8
10 6.7 6.93 7.1 7.07 9.3
15 8.53 Q.LL 10.7 9.52 .6
20 10.59 11.96 12.9 1297 13.0
30 7L 16.99 15.5 16.87 1ha7
L0 12.83 22.02 16.9 2..77 15.6
50 22.95 27.05 17.9 26.67 16.2

The tabulation indicates that wder San Jose's lifelime
. quantity a customer using 500 cu.ft. of water during the month would
have no increase, whereas umder a 300 cu.ft. iifeline volume such
customers would have a 4.8 percent increase in zates. Similarly
a customer using 1,500 cu.ft. a month would have a 10.7 percent
inecrease in rates under a 500 cu.ft. lifeline volume compared to a
11.6 percent increase with a 300 cu.ft., lifeline quantity.




A.57505 le/ai

Lifeline rates for San Jose were first authorized by
Resolution No. W-2125 dated May 17, 1977 in Advice Letter No. 132.
The lifeline quantity adopted in that resolutiom was 500 cu.ft.
Although the staff in recent proceedings has recomended that
lifeline quantities be set at 300 cu.ft. monthly there is no
uniformity as o lifelime quantities similax to gas and electric
utilities. In view of the magnirude of the increasé requested in
this proceeding, we are of the opinion that this is not the pro-
ceeding to reduce lifeline quantities. We will, therefore, adopt
San Jose's proposal to maintain lifelime quantities at 500 cu.ft.

Concern was expressed by some of the customers that
San Jose in extending service to the hillside areas was doing so
at the expense of customers living om the valley f£loor. San Jose's
witness Weinhardt testified that although no studies have been
prepared to compare the difference im cost in providing sexvice to
the two areas he was of the opinion that cost differemces wexe not
significant. He further testified that San Jose believes in having
one geoexal sexrvice rate for all customers. While we agree that a
simple rate structure may be preferable, we are also of the opinion
that when there axe significant cost differences in serving hillside
areas as opposed to the valley areas, such customers should not be
subsidized by customers in the lower cost areas. The company is
placed on notice that a cost of service study should be undertaken
for the mext gemeral rate proceedini to aid im comsidering whether
hillside customers should continue to be sexrved at the same rates
as the valley customers.

Sexvice

The staff repoxrt states that a review of the frequency
and content of informal complaints to the Commission against the
utility in 1976 and 1977 indicates that San Jose's service appears
to be satisfactory. The staff also states that San Jose has

an effective electrical enerzy comservation program in the production
of water.




A.57505 ai

. Findings
1. The adopted estimates previously discussed herein (as set
forth in Table 1) of operating revenues, expenses, and rate base
for test year 1979 reasopxbiy indicate the results of operations in
the near future. e
2. The adopted estxmates for ad valorem taxes included i=n

"Taxes Other Than Income" include the estmmated effect of Axrticle
XIIXI-A of the California Constitution (known as the Jarvis-Gann
initiative). Any difference between allowed ratemaking and actual

property tax expense ¢an be ad;usted through the balancing account
provided in OII 19.

3. The proposed rate of retwrn on rate base of 9.51 percent,
which is estimated to produce a 13.25 percent return on common
equity, is excessive.

4. An interest cost estimate of 9.5 percent for the Z.5
million dollar debt financing proposed for 1978 and a similar
amount for 1979 is reasomable.

5. A zate of return of 9.17 perceat om the adopted rate
base, whick is estimated to produce 3 retuxn on common equity of
12.25 percent, is reasonable. It balances the interest of the
ratepayers while providing a reasonable retwrn to investorxs.

6. San Jose has been requested by its water purveyor, Santa
Clara Valley Water District, to effect a2 10 percent reduction in
water usage over previous levels.

7. It is reasonable to maintain lifeline quantities of 500
cu.fr. for this proceeding.

8. Revenues will be increased by $3,048,600 by the rates
herein authorized and set forth in Appendix A.




A.57505 ai ¥

10/17/78

9. San Josec's request for step rates is not warranted
considering the small attricion estimated between 1978 and 1979 at
1978 proposed rates of 0.18 pexcent.

10. The increases in rates and charges authorized by chis
decision axe justified and reasonable.

L. San Jose provides adequate service to its customexs and
also has an effective cleetrical enexrgy conservation program.

12. The United Stazes Congress approved a Revenue Act of
1978 - HR 13511 (Bill) on Oc¢tober 15, 1978. It is expected that the
Presideat will sign the Bill, One of the provisions of the Bill
would reduce the corporate tax rate from 438 percent to 46 percent

£fective Janwary 1, 1979. The Bill will reduce the ucilicy's
federal income tax liebility beginniag Jaawvary L, 1979.

13. If the.Bill is signed by the President, San Jose should
file an advice lettexr by December 2, 1978 requesting rate reduction
resulting £rom the enactment of the Bill. The zeduced rates are to
beconme effective no sooner than January L, 1979.

Conclusion

The application should be granted to the exteal sect
forth in the order which follows.

T IS ORDERED that:

1. frer the effective date of this ordexr, San Jose Water
Works is cuthorized to £ile the rate schedules attached to thics
ordex as Appendix A. Such £filing shall comply with Geaneral Order
No. 96-A. The effective date of the new and revised schedules
shall be four days after the date of filing. The revised schedules
shall apply only to service readered on and after the effective
date of the revised schedules.




A.57505 ai ©  R£S329

2. San Jose Water Works is directed to establish a tax
initiative account pursuant fo Commission Order Imstituting
Investigation No. 19 issued Juae 27, 1978.

3. 1If the Revenue Act of 1978 - HR 13511 (Bill) £Lg¢ signed
by the President, San Jose Waterw Works shall £ile an advice letter
oy December 2, 1978 requesting rate reduetion resulting from the
enzctment of the Bill. The reduced rates are o become effective
RO sooner than Janwary 1, 1979.

The cffective date of this oxder shall be cthirty days
after the date hercof.

Dated at San Francsco » California, this sz
day of 0CTOBEK 1978.

r

Cozzissioner Robort Batimovick, being
nocossarily absont, 214 =et participate
An the dizposition 0f this proceoding.




A.57505 [ad Appendix A
Page L of 2

Scheduwle No. 1
GENZRAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicedle to gemneryl metered water service.

”

TERRITORY

Portioms of Campvell, Cupertino, San Jose azd Santa Clarz, and in
Loz Gatos, Monte Seremo, and Saratoge axd in comtiguous terzitory in the
County of Santa Claru.

RATES
Sexvice Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/beinch Meter..cceeeeccsrcsecnacracnssacnnsnes
For 3/Uinch meter...tireceiiiinriaeniieeaannns
FOI' ' l"inch m:'--a-noco-------o.---o--oo-.a.----.
FO:' l-l/2-izch me:--.-oo fedsromsraebsr IR sannrs
FO!' 2-&2& m&"&er.-.o.---....-...--.--............
FQI' 3-12@2 netc:’........---.-----......-...-.--..
For Lefneh meterecscccrccacerocesscnncncscucecnas
FO:.- 6-13& moa---o.-aoocao--aoco..oo--o-.o-.-
FOI‘ B-inCh ?.e“'uel‘...-......-.-....--..-.........-.
FOI lo-iBCh ‘:‘.e’tc:.‘.....-......--..-..---...-.......

“r

e g\'ﬁ{é oo U

1]

238888885k

»

-

The Service Charge 15 2 »eadiness-to-
sexve ckarge, to which 1z %o be added the
zonthly charge computed ot the Quantity
Rates plus comsezvatiozn surcharge.

Quantity Rates:

Frst 500 cu. 2., 2= 100 SR f5cuvevrrcsrccncscvoncensss 0.381
Over 500 cu. £5., PeX 100 CUBLucvvrencorcrcosenreacaa. 0.486 (T) (C)

SPECIAL CONDITION

Customers who receive water deliveries Tor agriculituzal purposes
under this schedule, and who present evidence to the ubtility that such deliveries
qualify for the lower pump tax rates levied by the Senta Clara Valley Water
District for agricultural water, shall meceive a eredit of 5.9 cents per 100
cubic Teet om each water bill for the quantities of water used during the
peTiod covered by that »ill.




A.57505 [af, AFPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 6

RESALE SZRVICES

APPLICABITIITY

Applicadle to all water service furnisied Zor resale purpo3es.

’

TERRITORY

Dortions of Campbell, Cupertino, Saz Jose, and Saata Clare, and 4z
Los Catos, Monte Sereno, and Sarstogs and {2z comtiguous territory In the
County of Santa Clarm.

RATES

—————

: Per Meter
Service Charge: Per Month

Tor 5/8 x 3/U-iDch MELET ccivervcescnsrsancrecesancacanns S 2.35
For: 3/UiBEl DELEY svvvccaceecrroscornsceccmscnonce 2.80
FO.’C’ l"mCh me:' oovo---.-a-----o-o--o---o---.--o. 3.50
FOI' 1'1/2'1nCh meter carssIPANNFOSERSS PRSP RSV RORRbRe S-OO'
Fcr 2"Ln¢ DOLET ceecvecacssvossssnssncsvesvonrcre 6.

FOZ' B”hCh me’:e:' Blessssovsaccarsrs IR RssANSRsse .00
Fcr h’mch m: Y EEY TR ENNE NN FREE NN RNNERNRNESESSSEN] ls-w
For E=10Ch MOLET sevevrsvevrocavoncnconaaseonanos 26.00°
?or 8_13& MELeT ciecvvcanvssnacsenvrvsnnnssnanse 39-00
FOZ’ . lo-mCh me:' P Y P Y I A IS N T R T A N N ) "8. (I)

Quantity Rates:
Per’ lm c‘d-rt- .'..l-..--.......I..l.-.-...0..-.0-...-... o‘m (I)(C)
The Service Caazrge is & readiness~to-serve charge, €0

which Zs ©0 be added the monthly charge computed at the
Quantity Rates.




